ORDINANCE NO. 707

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CONTRACT FOR REROOFING OF KOEHLER BUILDING TO K & L GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AURORA, OREGON; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised for and received bids for the reroofing of the "Koehler Building" located at the corner of First and North Holly Streets, Canby, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the notice of call for bids was duly and regularly published in the Canby Herald on July 15, and July 22, 1981; and

WHEREAS, bids were received as requested and were opened in the Canby City Hall on July 29, 1981, at 3:00 o'clock P.M., and the following bids were received:

BIDDER	AMOUNT OF BID
K & L General Contractors Aurora, Oregon	\$12,255.00
G.K.B., INC. Canby, Oregon	\$13,708.00
Allied Roofing Salem, Oregon	\$14,590.00
W. M. Roofing Salem, Oregon	\$16,794.00

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council as the City's Contract Review Board, met in regular session on August 5, 1981, and considered the bids and reports and recommendation of the City's Public Works Supervisor; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determined that the lowest and best bid was that of K & L General Contractors, now, therefore,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Mayor and City Recorder are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute and deliver in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate contract with K & L General Contractors for the reroofing of the "Koehler Building" located at the corner of First and North Holly Streets, Canby, Oregon, and for which the City received its bid of \$12,255.00.

Section 2: The reroofing of said "Koehler Building" shall be done under the supervision of the City's Public Works Supervisor and in accordance with the previously prepared plans and specifications for such project; and upon completion of the work the total cost shall be paid upon receipt of billing and approval of the City's Public Works Supervisor and City Council from the City's General Revenue Sharing Fund.

<u>Section 3:</u> An emergency is hereby declared to exist in order that the required work can be started and completed as soon as possible and before inclement weather, and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

Submitted to the Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, August 5, 1981; ordered posted as provided by the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting on September 2 , 1981, commencing at the hour of 7:30 o'clock P.M., at the Council meeting chambers at the Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

Harold A. Wyman, City Recorder

ENACTED by the Canby City Council at a regularmeeting thereof on the 2nd day of Suptember 1981, by the following vote: YEAS (p) NAYS _____

A. Swayze, Mayor

ATTEST:

Page 2. Ordinance No. 707.